

Sixty-Fourth Legislature.

HOUSE.

No. 217.

STATE OF MAINE.

RESOLVE in favor of Madawaska Training School.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and 2 seventy-six dollars and seventy-one cents, said sum 3 being the balance of the normal school fund unex-4 pended under the provisions of chapter one hundred 5 and eighteen of the resolves of eighteen hundred 6 and seventy-six be and is hereby appropriated to 7 Madawaska Training School to be expended under 8 the direction of the trustees of State Normal Schools.

STATEMENT OF FACTS.

By provisions of section 8, of chapter 210, Public Laws of 1863, the proceeds of the sales of four half townships of land were appropriated to the support of Normal Schools during the period of five years, the avails of said sales to be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of a Normal School fund thus created. The aggregate sums so deposited amounted to \$13,180.98. Of this amount the sum of \$10,647.04 was expended for the purposes named in the law, establishing the fund prior to 1876; the balance, \$2,533.94, was by chapter 118 of the resolves of 1876, appropriated to repairs of the buildings of the Normal Schools at Castine and Farmington, and the purchase of apparatus, &c., for said schools. Under that resolve, however, only the sum of \$2,357.23 was expended, leaving in the treasury, an unexpended balance of \$176.71, which it is the purpose of this resolve to appropriate to the purposes for which the fund was created, and thus to close the Treasurer's account with said fund.-

STATE OF MAINE.

_

House of Representatives, February 21, 1889.

Reported from Committee on Education by Mr. COLE of Brooklin; ordered printed under joint rule.

NICHOLAS FESSENDEN, Clork.